13.  Contingencies
There are claims and/or lawsuits to which the Lottery is a party as a result of matters arising in the ordinary
course of business.  The final outcome of any claim or lawsuit is not presently determinable.  Management
does not anticipate the resolution of these matters to have a materially adverse effect on the financial condition
of the Lottery.

42

Missouri State Lottery Commission
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri)

Notes To The Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2018 and 2017

14.  Prior Period Adjustment
A prior period adjustment was recorded to establish the Lottery’s net  OPEB liability pursuant to Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Post-
Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions.  The adjustment increased deferred outflows for contributions
made subsequent to the measurement date in the amount of $280,008 and created a net OPEB liability in the
amount of $7,252,358.  Net position was decreased by $6,972,350.
The following table reflects a summary of the restatements:

Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2017
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
June 30, 2017
As Restated

Deferred Outflows – OPEB $0 $280,008 $280,008
Total Deferred Outflows 5,667,097 280,008 5,947,105
Net OPEB Liability 0 7,252,358 7,252,358
Total long-term liabilities 48,282,249 7,252,358 55,534,607
Total Liabilities 139,000,101 7,252,358 146,252,459
Unrestricted Net Position (12,363,529) (6,972,350) (19,335,879)
Total Net Position (5,758,873) (6,972,350) (12,731,223)

43

44

Missouri State Lottery Commission
(An Enterprise Fund of the State of Missouri)

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2018

Schedule of Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
Last 10 Fiscal Years - See Note below

Measurement Date of June 30

2017 2016 2015

Lottery’s proportion of the
net pension liability (asset)

0.42% 0.35% 0.35%

Lottery’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset)

$18,003,639 $16,213,218 $11,183,713

Lottery’s covered-employee payroll 6,705,445 6,920,144 6,817,848
Lottery’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset) as a percentage